GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1671
ANSWERED ON 05™ December, 2024

PROGRESS UNDER PMKSY

1671. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:
Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

@) the details of the progress made in the country in implementing the Pradhan Mantri Kisan
Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) during the last three years along with the number of projects
approved and completed, State-wise; and

(b) the details of funds allocated to each component of the scheme and the employment
opportunities generated?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)

(a). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a centrally sponsored umbrella scheme
Pradhan Mantra Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). Under component schemes of PMKSY, Ministry
provides financial assistance for setting up food processing industries and related infrastructure.
PMKSY is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (Eol)
from all over India.

During the last three years (2021-22 to 2023-24) under component schemes of PMKSY, 408 projects
were operational, and 495 new projects were approved with the total project cost of ¥12227.38 crore
& approved grants in aid/ subsidy of *2771.01 crore.

State-wise details of number of projects approved and operational under component schemes of
PMKSY are at Annexure.

(b). The details of funds allocated, and employment generated from component schemes of PMKSY
during the last three years (2021-22 to 2023-24) are as follows:

Sl Scheme Funds allocated (X in crore) Employment
No. generated
FY FY FY (Numbers)
2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24
1. Scheme for Creation of
Infrastructure for Agro 53.90 56.55 51.02 14,105
Processing Clusters
2. Scheme for Creation of
Backward and Forward 40.79 18.78 10.83 17,357

Linkages




Scheme for Creation/
Expansion of Food
Processing and
Preservation Capacities

242.50

219.68

264.34

74,304

Scheme for Integrated
Cold Chain & Value
Addition Infrastructure

263.00

222.34

175.41

41,400

Scheme for Setting up /
Up gradation of Food
Testing Laboratories

46.70

33.80

23.20

1,628

Scheme for Mega Food
Parks

54.37

24.80

20.66

Scheme for Operation
Greens

74.50

74.49

160.36

2,165

Human Resource
Institutions - Research &
Development

3.40

2.12

2.40
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
1671 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024 REGARDING “PROGRESS UNDER PMKSY?”

S. State/UT FY 2021-22 ' FY 2022-23 . FY 2023-24 _
No Approved | Operational | Approved | Operational | Approved | Operational
1 Apdaman & 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nicobar
2 | Andhra

Pradesh 1 5 28 7 11 4
3 | Arunachal

Pradesh 0 0 2 ! > 0
4 | Assam 2 4 22 7 36 5
5 | Bihar 0 1 4 0 3 0
6 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 | Chhattisgarh 0 0 3 1 1 0
8 | Dadar & Nagar

Haveli and 0 0 0 1 0 0

Daman & Diu
9 | Delhi 0 0 0 1 0 0
10 | Goa 0 1 0 0 1 0
11 | Gujarat 0 13 18 13 4 10
12 | Haryana 0 9 7 7 9 11
13 | Himachal

Pradesh 0 12 > !
14 Jammu_& 0 9 1 6 1 1

Kashmir
15 | Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 | Karnataka 0 8 7 6 12 13
17 | Kerala 0 5 8 11 9 6
18 | Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Madhya

ora deg’h 0 7 17 3 6 3
21 | Maharashtra 1 28 58 21 30 12
22 | Manipur 0 0 0 1 3 0
23 | Meghalaya 0 1 0 0 3 0
24 | Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 | Orissa 0 2 7 1 7 1
27 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 | Punjab 0 7 10 5 4 6
29 | Rajasthan 0 4 16 3 7 2
30 | Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 | Tamil Nadu 1 12 16 8 17 17
32 | Telangana 0 6 10 2 24 2
33 | Tripura 0 2 1 2 0 0
34 | Uttar Pradesh 0 14 20 7 9 7
35 | Uttarakhand 0 6 8 5 4 10
36 | West Bengal 0 7 8 2 6 6

Total 5 158 273 133 217 117
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