GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1671

ANSWERED ON 05TH December, 2024

PROGRESS UNDER PMKSY

1671. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:

Will the Minister of *FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES* be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the progress made in the country in implementing the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) during the last three years along with the number of projects approved and completed, State-wise; and
- (b) the details of funds allocated to each component of the scheme and the employment opportunities generated?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)

(a). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a centrally sponsored umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantra Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). Under component schemes of PMKSY, Ministry provides financial assistance for setting up food processing industries and related infrastructure. PMKSY is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India.

During the last three years (2021-22 to 2023-24) under component schemes of PMKSY, 408 projects were operational, and 495 new projects were approved with the total project cost of ₹12227.38 crore & approved grants in aid/subsidy of ₹2771.01 crore.

State-wise details of number of projects approved and operational under component schemes of PMKSY are at **Annexure**.

(b). The details of funds allocated, and employment generated from component schemes of PMKSY during the last three years (2021-22 to 2023-24) are as follows:

Sl. No.	Scheme	Func	ds allocated	Employment generated	
140.		FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	(Numbers)
1.	Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters	53.90	56.55	51.02	14,105
2.	Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages	40.79	18.78	10.83	17,357

3.	Scheme for Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities	242.50	219.68	264.34	74,304
4.	Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure	263.00	222.34	175.41	41,400
5.	Scheme for Setting up / Up gradation of Food Testing Laboratories	46.70	33.80	23.20	1,628
6.	Scheme for Mega Food Parks	54.37	24.80	20.66	0
7.	Scheme for Operation Greens	74.50	74.49	160.36	2,165
8.	Human Resource Institutions - Research & Development	3.40	2.12	2.40	0

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1671 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024 REGARDING "PROGRESS UNDER PMKSY"

S. No	State/UT	FY 2021-22		FY 2022-23		FY 2023-24	
		Approved	Operational	Approved	Operational	Approved	Operational
1	Andaman &						
1	Nicobar	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	Andhra			20	_	1.1	
	Pradesh	1	5	28	7	11	4
3	Arunachal	0	0	2	1	5	0
	Pradesh						
4	Assam	2	4	22	7	36	5
5	Bihar	0	1	4	0	3	0
6	Chandigarh	0	0	0	0	0	0
7	Chhattisgarh	0	0	3	1	1	0
8	Dadar & Nagar Haveli and	0	0	0	1	0	0
	Daman & Diu	U	U	U	1	0	
9	Delhi	0	0	0	1	0	0
10	Goa	0	1	0	0	1	0
11	Gujarat	0	13	18	13	4	10
12	Haryana	0	9	7	7	9	11
13	Himachal	0	7	2	12	5	1
	Pradesh	U	,	2	12	3	1
14	Jammu &	0	9	1	6	1	1
1.5	Kashmir						
15	Jharkhand	0	0	0	0	0	0
16 17	Karnataka Kerala	0	8	7 8	6 11	12	13
18	Ladakh	0	5	0	0	0	6
19	Lakshadweep	0	0	0	0	0	0
20	Madhya					U	-
20	Pradesh	0	7	17	3	6	3
21	Maharashtra	1	28	58	21	30	12
22	Manipur	0	0	0	1	3	0
23	Meghalaya	0	1	0	0	3	0
24	Mizoram	0	0	0	0	0	0
25	Nagaland	0	0	0	0	0	0
26	Orissa	0	2	7	1	7	1
27	Puducherry	0	0	0	0	0	0
28	Punjab	0	7	10	5	4	6
29	Rajasthan	0	4	16	3	7	2
30	Sikkim	0	0	0	0	0	0
31	Tamil Nadu	1	12	16	8	17	17
32	Telangana	0	6	10	2	24	2
33	Tripura	0	2	1	2	0	0
34	Uttar Pradesh	0	14	20	7	9	7
35	Uttarakhand	0	6	8	5	4	10
36	West Bengal	0	7	8	2	6	6
	Total	5	158	273	133	217	117